#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2011

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Stryker Development LLC	12/31/2010	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Howmedica Osteonics Corp.
Street Address:	325 Corporate Drive
City:	Mahwah
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07430

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12616900
Patent Number:	7349739

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)263-3990

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-263-4700

Email: maburto@mccrackenfrank.com

Correspondent Name: McCracken & Frank LLP

Address Line 1: WicGracker & Frank LLP

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 80101/40275C; 40285A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: J. William Frank, III

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 025981 FRAME: 0102 OF \$80.00 1261690

501472093

source=40275CMergerDoc#page1.tif source=40275CMergerDoc#page2.tif source=40275CMergerDoc#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025981 FRAME: 0103

# New Jersey Division of Revenue Certificate of Merger/Consolidation

(Profit Corporations)

This form may be used to record the merger or consolidation of a corporation with or into another business entity or entities, pursuant to NJSA 14A. Applicants must insure strict compliance with the requirements of State law and insure that all filing requirements are met. This form is intended to simplify filing with the State Treasurer. Applicants are advised to seek out private legal advice before submitting filings to the Department of the Treasury, Division of Revenue's office.

1.	Type of Filing (check one):	<b>X</b> Merger	Consolidation	1
2.	Name of Surviving Business Entity:	Howmedica Oste	eonics Corp.	
3.	3. Name(s)/Jurisdiction(s) of All Participating Business Entities including Surviving Entity:			
	Name Howmedica Osteonics Corp. Stryker Development LLC			Identification # Assigned by Treasurer (if applicable) 0100051105
4.	Date Merger/Consolidation adopted: 12/	31/10		
5.	5. Voting: (all corporations involved; attach additional sheets if necessary) -a Corp. Name Outstanding Shares			
		et forth the number and	designation of any class or serio	itstanding Shares es of shares entitled to vote.
	Voting For		Voting Against	; OR
	Merger/consolidation plan was ado	pted by the unanimous	written consent of the sharehold	lers without a meeting (check)
	-b Corp. Name			itstanding Shares
	Voting For	<del></del>	Voting Against	; OR
	Merger/consolidation plan was ado	pted by the unanimous	written consent of the sharehold	lers without a meeting (check)
-c Corp. Name Outstanding Shares If applicable, set forth the number and designation of any class or series of shares entitled to vote.				Outstanding Shares es of shares entitled to vote.
	Voting For		Voting Against	; OR
	Merger/consolidation plan was ado	pted by the unanimous v	vritten consent of the sharehold	ers without a meeting (check)
6.	Service of Process Address (For use in Treasurer:	f the surviving busine	ss entity is not authorized or	registered by the State
	The surviving business entity agrees for the enforcement of any obligation State, which is a party to this merger dissenting shareholder of such dome.  The Treasurer is hereby appointed as shall be forwarded to the surviving business Entity also a domestic corporation the amount, if Pursuant to NJSA 14A, the merger 31, 2010, of the Board of Directors of entire membership interest of Stryke applicability of NJSA 14A:10-3(4).	defany domestic or land in stic corporation, and in stic corporation again to accept servicusiness entity at the Sugrees that it will promany, to which they may was approved by unaf Howmedica Osteoni	oreign corporation, previous, any proceeding for the enfects the surviving corporation.  ce of process in any such action of Process address standing size of Process address standing size of the dissenting size of the provint of th	sty amenable to suit in this preement of the rights of a tion, suit, or proceeding which ated above.  hareholders of any such isions of Title 14A.  ed effective as of December ation and the owner of the

PATENT REEL: 025981 FRAME: 0104 Certificate of Merger/Consolidation UMC-2 Page 2

7. Effective Date (see inst.): 1/1/11

Signature Name		Title	Date
	Howmedica Osteonics Corp.		
Wat -	Wayne D. Dahlberg	Chief Financial Officer	12/31/10
	Stryker Development LLC		
The state of the s	James E. Kemler	President	_12/31/10

<sup>\*\*</sup>Remember to attach: 1) the plan of merger or consolidation; and 2) if the surviving or resulting business is not a registered or authorized domestic or foreign corporation, a Tax Clearance Certificate for each participating corporation.

NJ Division of Revenue, PO Box 308, Trenton NJ 08646

Certificate	of Merger/Consolidation
UMC-2	-
Page 2	

Name Howmedica Osteonics Corp.	Title	Date
Wayne D. Dahlberg	Chief Financial Officer	12/31/10
Stryker Development LLC		
James E. Kemler	President	12/31/10
Tax Clearance Certificate for each pa	rticipating corporation.	gistered or
	Howmedica Osteonics Corp.  Wayne D. Dahlberg  Stryker Development LLC  James E. Kernier  or consolidation; and 2) if the survivi Tax Clearance Certificate for each pa	Howmedica Osteonics Corp.  Wayne D. Dahlberg Chief Financial Officer Stryker Development LLC

PATENT REEL: 025981 FRAME: 0106

**RECORDED: 03/18/2011**